# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Todd W. Rockway	02/15/2007
David A. Betebenner	02/15/2007
Allan C. Krueger	02/15/2007
Nobuhiko Iwasaki	02/16/2007
Curt S. Cooper	04/22/2007
David D. Anderson	02/15/2007
Dale J. Kempf	02/15/2007
Darold L. Madigan	02/15/2007
Christopher E. Motter	02/16/2007
Jason P. Shanley	02/15/2007
Michael D. Tufano	02/15/2007
Rolf Wagner	02/15/2007
Rong Zhang	03/18/2007
Akhteruzzaman Molla	02/15/2007
Hongmei Mo	06/08/2007
Tami J. Pilot-Matias	02/15/2007
Sherie VL. Masse	02/15/2007
Robert J. Carrick	02/15/2007
Wenping He	02/15/2007
Liangjun Lu	02/15/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbott Laboratories
Street Address:	100 Abbott Park Road
Internal Address:	D-377, AP6A/1
City:	Abbott Park
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064-6008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

PATENT REEL: 019456 FRAME: 0338

500299835

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11613836

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (847)938-2623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8479376364

Email: sherell.brownlee-davis@abbott.com

Correspondent Name: Robert DeBerardine
Address Line 1: 100 Abbott Park Road

Address Line 2: D-377, AP6A/1

Address Line 4: Abbott Park, ILLINOIS 60064-6008

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8142USO3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Xu Zhang

#### Total Attachments: 14

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page13.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page14.tif

source=8142USO3ASSIGNMENT#page15.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 019456 FRAME: 0339** 

WHEREAS, Todd W. Rockway, David A. Betebenner, Allan C. Krueger. Nobuhiko Iwasaki, Curt S. Cooper, David D. Anderson, Dale J. Kempf, Darold L. Madigan, Christopher E. Motter, Jason P. Shanley, Michael D. Tufano, Rolf Wagner, Rong Zhang, Akhteruzzaman Molla, Hongmei Mo, Tami J. Pilot-Matias, Sherie VL. Masse, Robert J. Carrick, Wenping He and Liangjun Lu (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>ANTI-VIRAL COMPOUNDS</u> that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of <u>11/613,836</u> and was filed on <u>December 20, 2006</u>;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above. in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Todd W. Rockway

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 1 of 3

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
ILAA BIL	2-15-07
David A. Betebenner	Date
$\sim \sim M \cdot \nu'$	,
1. M. My	<u> 2/15/07</u>
Allan C. Krueger	Date
Characki .	2/16/07
Nobuhiko Iwasaki	Date
Curt S. Cooper	D-4-
Curt S. Cooper	Date
Jan W. Aula	
David D. Anderson	Date
1200 B. 1-	3 110 1 m
Dala & Vanne	2/5/67
Dale J. Kempf	Date
Tab & Mah	Q/15/07
Darold L. Madigan	Date
( / 52	
Christopher E. Motter	<u>02/16/07</u>
Christopher E. Motter	Date
	2/15/37
Jason P. Shanley	Date
Middle O This	41457
Michael D.Tufano	Date
Salar 1	way yanna way
Pol ( Wooms)	<u>フー/デーの</u> ア Date
Rolf Wagner	Date
Rong Zhang	Date
000-11	115 (67
Akhrenizzaman Molla	Date
	and the train
Hongmei Mo	Date
Jami Publ Water	2-15-67
Tami J. Pilot-Matias	Date

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, Todd W. Rockway, David A. Betebenner, Allan C. Krueger, Nobuhiko Iwasaki, Curt S. Cooper, David D. Anderson, Dale J. Kempf, Darold L. Madigan, Christopher E. Motter, Jason P. Shanley, Michael D. Tufano, Rolf Wagner, Rong Zhang, Akhteruzzaman Molla, Hongmei Mo, Tami J. Pilot-Matias, Sherie VL. Masse, Robert J. Carrick, Wenping He and Liangjun Lu (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>ANTI-VIRAL COMPOUNDS</u> that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of <u>11/613,836</u> and was filed on <u>December 20, 2006</u>:

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Todd W. Rockway

Date

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 1 of 3

, was the same	
1211 THE	2-15-07
David A. Betebenner	Date
$\sim N M \cdot V$	3/12/AM
1. Many	2/15/07
Allan C. Krueger	Date
Calmanki	2/16/07
Nobuhiko Iwasaki	Date
C	1 boolm
Curt S. Cooper	1/22/07 Date
n -nr n	i
Stewart. Halm	$\frac{2/15}{\text{Date}} 0^{-7}$
David D. Anderson	Date
The Harl	2/15/67
Dale 1-Kempf	Date
Tale of Mahr	2/15/02
Darold L. Madigaz	Date
(	
<u> </u>	<i>02/16/07</i> Date
Christopher E. Motter	Date
more When	2/15/27
Jason P. Shanley	Date
Mohal D TARLE	4/4/57
Michael D.Tufano	Date
Quel 2	
	<u> 2-/5</u> 707
Rolf Wagner	Date
Rong Zhang	Date
0. mosh 2	115/67
Akaruzzaman Molla	(1) (67) Date
Hanemai Mo	Date
Hongmei Mo	
Tami Putot Matires	2-15-07
Tami J. Pilot-Matias	Date

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 3 of 3

	State of	)	
		)ss.	
	County of	)	
<b>)</b>		ing instrument, and acknowled	re me personally appeared the above n by me to be the person described in ged that he executed the same as his
•	Notary Public, State of	IE 10	OFFICIAL SEAL
	My commission expires	4123167.	MARCELLA A DIPROVA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04-22-07

**PATENT** 

REEL: 019456 FRAME: 0346

WHEREAS, Todd W. Rockway, David A. Betebenner, Allan C. Krueger, Nobuhiko Iwasaki, Curt S. Cooper, David D. Anderson, Dale J. Kempf, Darold L. Madigan, Christopher E. Motter, Jason P. Shanley, Michael D. Tufano, Rolf Wagner, Rong Zhang, Akhteruzzaman Molla, Hongmei Mo, Tami J. Pilot-Matias, Sherie VL. Masse, Robert J. Carrick, Wenping He and Liangjun Lu (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>ANTI-VIRAL COMPOUNDS</u> that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of <u>11/613.836</u> and was filed on <u>December 20, 2006</u>;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration. the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 1 of 3

I LA A KA	2-15-07
David A. Betebenner	Date
N. M. K	2/15/07
Allan C. Krueger	
Awasak	2/16/07
Nobuhiko Iwasaki	Date
Curt S. Cooper	Date
$\sim 10^{\circ}$ M $_{\odot}$	0/16/07
David D. Anderson	2/15/07
David D. Anderson	Date
Jold Year	2/15/62
Dale J. Kempf	Date
Tab & Mahr	2/15/02
Darold L. Madigar	Date
( (2	
Christopher E. Motter	<u>02/16/0</u> 7 Date
*Christopher E. Motter	Date
2 mar Siller	21:5/37
Jason P. Shanley	Date
Michael D Tikke	योपक
Michael D.Tufano	Date
Date War	<u>フー/5 で</u> ろ Date
Rolf Magner	
Knlla	3/18/07
Rong Zhang	Date
0 mall 2	115/67
Akhteruzzarhan Molla	Date
Hongmei Mo	 Date
· ·	<b>入</b> プ (さい)
() ( 11 ) (	
Tami J. Pilot-Matias	2-15-67 Date

Sherie VL. Masse

Date

| Cont | Cont

Serial No.: 11/613,836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 3 of 3

State of	New York,
County o	fSchenectal)ss.

On this 18th day of Mach, 2007, before me personally appeared the above named Rong Zhang, personally known to me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and the year aforesaid.

Notary Public, State of New York
My commission expires 12/11/20/0.

Nadeem Mann
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE of NEW YORK
No. 01MA6157483

Certified in Rensselaer County My Commission Expires 12/11/2010

WHEREAS, Todd W. Rockway, David A. Betebenner, Allan C. Krueger, Nobuhiko Iwasaki. Curt S. Cooper, David D. Anderson, Dale J. Kempf. Darold L. Madigan, Christopher E. Motter, Jason P. Shanley, Michael D. Tufano. Rolf Wagner, Rong Zhang, Akhteruzzaman Molla, Hongmei Mo, Tami J. Pilot-Matias, Sheric VL. Masse, Robert J. Carrick, Wenping He and Liangjun Lu (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled <u>ANTI-VIRAL COMPOUNDS</u> that has a U.S. Patent Application Serial Number of <u>11/613,836</u> and was filed on <u>December 20, 2006</u>;

WHEREAS, Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and to the patent application identified above, and all patents, foreign and domestic, which may be obtained for said invention, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States and elsewhere; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications, patents, utility models and designs therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention: together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors legal representative, that Assignors have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment; and that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent applications identified above, in the making and prosecution of any other applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above, in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents, in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent, and in assisting Assignee in enforcement of any rights arising out of this Assignment; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

Todd W. Rockway Date

Serial No.: 11/613.836 Filing Date: 12/20/06

Page 1 of 3

Devid A. Devid	
David A. Betebenner	Date
Allan C. Krueger	Date
Nobuhiko Iwasaki	Date
Curt S. Cooper	Date
David D. Anderson	Date
Dale J. Kempf	Date
Darold L. Madigan	Date
Christopher E. Motter	Date
Jason P. Shanley	Date
Michael D.Tufano	Date
Rolf Wagner	Date
Rong Zhang	Date
Akhteruzzaman Molla	Date
Hongmei Mo	06-08-07 Date
Tami J. Pilot-Matias	Date

Sherie VL. Masse	Date	
Robert J. Carrick	Date	
Wenping He	Date	
Liangjun Lu	Date	

**RECORDED: 06/20/2007**